



Network Notification

Date: April 30, 2013 Number: KY-P-2013-07

To: Office Manager / Participating Provider

From: Humana - CareSource™

Subject: Enhanced Primary Care Payments

Effective January 1, 2013, health care providers who provide eligible primary care services to Medicaid clients are eligible to be paid enhanced Medicare rates effective calendar years (CY) 2013 and 2014 only.

The enhanced rate is available for fee-for-service providers with Kentucky Medicaid and eligible providers who are enrolled in the Kentucky managed care program.

The increase will apply to a specific set of services designated by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) and delivered by physicians with a specialty designation of family medicine, general internal medicine or pediatrics.

In order to receive the enhanced payments, providers must request the reimbursement by self-attesting that they are eligible providers. Attestation is available through the KYHealth Net portal at http://www.chfs.ky.gov/dms/kyhealth.htm. Please view the frequently asked questions (FAQs) at http://chfs.ky.gov/NR/rdonlyres/8D739705-FE02-4CCB-838F-9E0D2AC502A4/0/KYFAQs.pdf for instructions on how to create a KyHealthNet account if you do not have one.

For attestations submitted April 1, 2013, or later, the effective date of the enhanced payments will be the first of the following calendar month.

For more information about this change, please read the FAQs located here and the notice from the Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services here. For additional questions, please call Humana – CareSource Provider Services at 1-855-852-7005, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m., EDT.